

No. 18-15

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES L. KISOR,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,

Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF STEPHEN C. CONNAKER AND
THE MILITARY & VETERANS' LAW
INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

WILLIAM J. BROWN, JR.

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW K. WEGNER

BROWN WEGNER LLP

SUITE 1260

2010 MAIN STREET

Irvine, California 92614

bill@brownwegner.com

(949) 705-0080

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Separation of Powers Is One of the Most
 Important Structural Features of the
 Constitutional Design to Protect Liberty. 6

 II. *Seminole Rock* and *Auer* Deference Violate
 the Separation of Powers..... 11

 III. *Auer* and *Seminole Rock* May be
 Overruled Consistent with Traditional
 Stare Decisis Principles. 17

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) | 19 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) | 4, 5, 7, 13 |
| <i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) | 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 10 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 5, 14, 16 |
| <i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .. | 19 |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) | 18 |
| <i>Decatur v. Paulding</i> , 39 U.S. 497 (1840) | 19 |
| <i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013) | 7, 17 |
| <i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017) | 18 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) | 15 |
| <i>FCC v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 980 (1978) | 13 |
| <i>Garco Const., Inc. v. Speer</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1052 (2018). 6 | |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) | 19 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 9, 10, 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Janus v. Am. Federation of State, Cty., and Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880) | 10 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) | 6, 11, 15 |
| <i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) | 13 |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) | 15, 18 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).. | 10, 11 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1989)..... | 8, 12 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 15 |
| <i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) | 14 |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... | 17, 20 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) | 18, 20 |
| <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) | 7 |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) | 6, 8, 14, 20 |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... | 18 |
| <i>Seminole Rock</i> | 12, 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Springer v. Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928) | 11 |
| <i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011) | 7 |
| <i>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. United States Dep't of Commerce</i> , 878 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Klein</i> , 13 Wall. 128 (1872) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).. | 11, 15 |
| <i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Bible</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1607 (2016)..... | 7 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------|
| 1 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 58 (William S. Hein & Co. ed., 1992)..... | 8, 16 |
| Brutus, Essay XV (1788), 2 THE COMPLETE ANTI- FEDERALIST 437 (Herbert J. Storing ed. 1981)9 | |
| John Adams, Letter XLIX, 1 A DEFENSE OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 323 (The Lawbook Exchange Ltd. 3rd ed., 2001)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | |
|--|-------|
| John Locke, THE SECOND TREATISE ON GOVERNMENT 82 (Thomas P. Peardon, ed., 1997) | 8 |
| Montesquieu, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS 152 (Franz Neumann ed. & Thomas Nugent trans., 1949)8 | |
| Philip Hamburger, IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW UNLAWFUL? 294 (2014) | 19 |
| The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (C. Kesler and C. Rossiter, ed., 2003)..... | 5 |
| The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) | 9, 10 |
| The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison)9, 10, 12, 15 | |
| The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) | 13 |
| The Federalist No. 78 | 16 |
| The Federalist No. 9 (Alexander Hamilton) | 9 |
| Thomas Jefferson, Jefferson to Adams, THE ADAMS- JEFFERSON LETTERS 199 (Lester J. Cappon ed., 1959)..... | 9 |
